impact of certain interest rate changes on such preferred stocks. Specifically, we attempt to manage the risk arising from changes in the general level of interest
rates. We do not transact in futures contracts or put options for speculative purposes.

The number and type of futures and options contracts entered into depends on, among other items, the specific maturity and issuer redemption provisions
for each preferred stock held, the slope of the U.S. Treasury yield curve, the expected volatility of U.S. Treasury yields, and the costs of using futures and/or
options.

As of December 31, 2010 there were no futures or options contracts in place as an interest rate hedge. The following table demonstrates the impact of
varying interest rate changes based on the preferred stock holdings, futures and options positions, and market yield and price relationships at December 31, 2010.
This table is predicated on an instantaneous change in the general level of interest rates and assumes predictable relationships between the prices of preferred
securities holdings, the yields on U.S. Treasury securities and related futures and options.

   Market Value at December 31, 2010   Changes in Market

Value of Total
Portfolio  Interest Rate Changes

Preferred
Securities

Futures and
Options

Total
Portfolio

   (In thousands)
–150 basis points   $34,936   $ —   $34,936   $ 754
–100 basis points   $34,848   $ —   $34,848   $ 667
Unchanged   $34,182   $ —   $34,182   $ —
+100 basis points   $32,642   $ —   $32,642   $ (1,540)
+150 basis points   $31,704   $ —   $31,704   $ (2,478)

Our revolving line of credit with Wells Fargo is at a variable rate. The interest rate varies based upon line usage, borrowing base availability and market
conditions. Effective September 1, 2010, the interest rate on the line usage was amended to a range of PRIME + 0.25% to PRIME + 0.75% or Adjusted
Eurodollar Rate + 2.5% to Adjusted Eurodollar Rate + 3.0%, based on modified

15

Table of Contents

Monthly Average Excess Availability levels. As of December 31, 2010, we had borrowed $30.3 million, utilized $3.2 million of our letters of credit sub-limit, and
had excess availability of $16.5 million under the credit facility. The interest rate on the Company’s outstanding borrowings at December 31, 2010 was 3.75%.